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About Us

Mission:

To help our members, and the 

communities we serve, be healthy.

Vision:

To be the most highly regarded 

managed care plan in California.
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Overview



• A claim is a “bill” that healthcare providers submit to a member’s insurance provider

• The bill contains unique medical codes detailing the care or services administered during a member 

visit

• The codes describe any service that a provider uses to render care

• A provider submits a claim that includes all relevant codes and charges for that visit, including 

procedure codes, diagnosis codes, and modifier.

What is a Clean Claim?

• A “clean claim” is a claim that can be processed without obtaining additional information from the 

provider of a service or a third party.

• Partnership has 45 business days from the received date to process claims.

• Currently, we are processing most clean claims within 20 days of receipt.

What is a Claim?



Clean Claim Billing Tips

Providers have 365 days from the date of service to submit claims to 
Partnership for payment consideration. Claims received on the 366th day 

from the date of service will be denied.

Verify the member’s Client ID/CIN is valid and complete on the invoice. 
Do NOT use the member’s Social Security number.

Make sure you are using the current version of the claim form dated 
02/12 printed in red “drop-out” ink.

All CMS1500 forms require a “wet” signature. This means an actual 

signature; not initials, a stamp, and/or typed. This includes copies for 

crossover claims. The signature does not have to be the actual 

physician, it can be the biller or any designated representative of the 

practice. Use black ink only. 



Claim Submission

Electronic Claims
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)

✓ Submission of HIPAA-compliant 5010 version 837P File

✓ Preferred submission method for faster reimbursement

✓ Contact EDI Enrollment and Testing at:

Phone: (707) 863-4527 or EDI-Enrollment-

Testing@partnershiphp.org

Paper Claims
✓ Submission of CMS-1500 format only

✓ Send to: Partnership HealthPlan of California (Medi-Cal)

 P.O. Box 1368

 Suisun City, CA 

 94585-1368

mailto:EDI-Enrollment-Testing@partnershiphp.org
mailto:EDI-Enrollment-Testing@partnershiphp.org


Why bill electronically?
• Improve data quality

o Eliminating illegible handwriting errors

o Keying and re-keying error

• Real-time visibility into transaction status

o Error reports from Clearing House enables corrections of errors

• Reduced administration expenses

o No more purchasing claims forms

o No printing necessary

o Postage and handling cost eliminated 

• Expedited claims adjudication & payment

o Exchange transaction in minutes instead of days for postal service

o Quicker processing and turnaround for reimbursement

Benefits of Electronic Billing



CMS 1500 Form

Note: All services for Community Health Workers MUST be billed on a 

CMS-1500 form or the electronic equivalent (837P v.5010 transaction). 



Billing Requirements

Please note: If billing for telehealth services location code 02 is required

CPT Code Description Time
Number of 

Patients
Frequency Limit

98960 Self-management education and training, Face-to Face 30 minutes 1

12 units up to 6 hours 

total
98961 Self-management education and training, Face-to Face 30 minutes 2 - 4

98962 Self-management education and training, Face-to Face 30 minutes 5 - 8

Modifiers Description Location Code

U2 Used to denote services rendered by Community Health workers ANY



CMS 1500 Form



CMS 1500 Form-CHW



Claim Corrections:
Provider Dispute Resolution

Providers have the right to submit a payment 

dispute if they disagree with a claim decision 

regarding the denial or compensation of a claim. 

Providers may submit disputes via Provider 

Online Services or by mail. 

The Provider Claims Dispute Resolution process 

is a used by contracted and non-contracted 

providers for disputes regarding invoices, billing 

determinations or other contractual or non-

contractual issues.



Claim Corrections:
Provider Dispute Resolution

✓ Disputes can be submitted within 365 days 

(one year) from the original paid/denied 

date on the Partnership RA. Disputes 

received after one year are subject to 

automatic denial.

✓ Partnership will acknowledge receipt of the 

dispute immediately and will respond 

electronically indicating the outcome of the 

dispute review within 45 working days. 

✓ Provider Dispute form can be downloaded 

from the Partnership website. 



• Submit claims regularly – this allows for time if you need to submit for an authorization.

• Review your claim for any necessary attachments, remarks, modifiers, and other claim 

requirements.

• Review your EOB/RA immediately for any billing errors and generate an e-CIF to make 

corrections. e-CIFs are the easiest and quickest method of claims corrections.

• Verify billing requirements on the Medi-Cal website or Partnership website before 

submitting your e-CIF.

• Any questions about claim payments and/or denials, please call Claims Customer Service 

for clarification prior to submitting an e-CIF.

• It is important to follow the e-CIFs levels. Skipping straight to an appeal will result in a final 

outcome and no additional options to make corrections. 

Best Practices



• CHW/P/R services only require a TAR if billing for more than 12 units (six hours) 

and must be recommended by a licensed provider.

• TARS for CHW/P/R services will require the following attachments:

o Referral from licensed provider per APL 24-006

o Plan of Care

• CHW/P/R TARs will be approved for 180 days (six months).

• Providers may not bill CHW/P/R services for a member, during the same time 

period as enrolled in Enhanced Care Management. Those claims will be denied.

TAR Information



Contact Us

Partnership – Provider Online 
Services

• https://provider.partnershiphp.org

Claims Resolution Unit

• 1 (855) 798-8761

Claims Customer Service

• 1 (855) 798-875  

Support Emails

• claimshelpdesksr@partnershiphp.org

• esystemssupport@partnershiphp.org



Questions
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